Panasonic.

Personal Computer

¥
i

o an
s

) OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

CF-01 series

Contents
Getting Started
Read Me Firsi .....ooooeevieee

First-time Operation. ...

MamesolPals cos s

Starting Up/Shutting Down ...........
Using the Stylus ... viccceenn,
Using the Battery Pack ................
Add-ons/Peripherals .........cc..coc.0
Setting the Operating Environmeant.....
Handling the Memory ...

. Troubleshooting

Computer Diagnosis ..................

Reinstalling Software...................

g LIMITED USE LICEMSE AGREEMENT ...
¢ Windows 95 Setup Procedure ......

How to Create the System Disks ..
Adjusting the Touch Panel ...........
Spacifications ...
IRDEX .. o s i e e

Dealing with Prablems.................. 2

15
18
28
36
40
54

69
70
71
73
74
75




N
Customer's Record

Model Dealer's

No. Name

Serial

MNo.

or

Code Dealer's
No. Address
Date

of

Purchase
N J

Introduction

Thank you for purchasing the Panasonic CF-01 series computer. Please read the Operat-
ing Instructions thoroughly for proper operation of your new computer.

After reading through this instruction, keep it in a safe place together with the warranty so
that you can refer to it when required.

You may use the software programs installed in this product only on condition that you
agree to the terms and conditions governing their use as stated in the LIMITED USE
LICENSE AGREEMENT (& page 69).

Copyright

This manual is copyrighted by Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. with all rights re-
served. No part of this manual may be reproduced in any form without the prior written
permission of Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd.

No patent liability is assumed with respect to the use of the information contained herein.

©Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. 1997. All Rights Reserved.

Disclaimer
Computers and manuals are subject to change without notice. Matsushita Electric Industrial

Co., Ltd. assumes no liability for damage incurred directly or indirectly from errors,
omissions or discrepancies between the computer and the manuals.

Trademarks

Microsoft®, MS-DOS® and Windows® are registered trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation of the United States and/or other countries.

PS/2™ s a trademark of International Business Machines Corporation.
Panasonic® is a registered trademark of Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd.



Federal Communications Commission Radio Frequency Inter-
ference Statement

Note; This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential instatlation. This equip-

ment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and vused

in accordance with the instructions may cause harmful interference to radio communica-

tions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular instal-

lation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,

which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to

try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

@ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

® Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

@ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the re-
ceiver is connected.

@ Consult the Panasonic Service Center or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Warning

To assure continued compliance, use only shielded interface cables when connecting to a

computer or peripheral. Also, it is recommended the provided ferrite cores be mounted

onto the interface cables to increase the level of protection from undesirable interference.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for com-

pliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following

two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

Lithium Battery!

This computer contains a lithium battery to enable the date, time, and other data to be
stored in it.

Should only be exchanged by service personnel.

Warning! Risk of explosion from incorrect installation or misapplication!




Read Me First

Precautions

@ Usage

Avoid Extreme Heat and Cold
Do not store or use the computer in locations exposed to heat, direct
sunlight, or extreme cold.
Avoid moving the computer between locations with large temperature
differences.

Operation:  5°Cto 35°C {41 °F to 95 °F)

Storage: -20°Cto 60 °C (-4 °F to 140 °F)

Avoid Direct Sunlight on the Display
The display should not be exposed to direct sualight or ultraviolet
light.

Avoid Humidity Liquids and Dust
Do not store or use the computer in locations exposed to high humid-
ity, liguids (including rain) or dust.

Prevent Shock
Avoid subjecting the computer to severe vibrations or impact. Do not
place the computer inside a car trunk.

=T Avoid Radio Frequency Interference
Do not place the computer near a television or radio receiver.

Avoid Magnetic Fields
Keep the computer away from magnets.

Avoid Stacking
Do not place heavy objects on top of the computer.

Keep Smail Objects Away
A\ Do not insert li i i
sert paper clips or other small objects into the computer.



Do Not Disassemble the Computer
Do not attempt to disassemble your computer.

Avoid Excessive Force to the Display
Do not apply excessive downward force on the display.

@® It is a good idea to make backup copies on floppy disks and carry them with you.
The expansion stand (CF-VEBO!1) is required to use floppy disks.

@ Before carrying the computer, turn off its power (and check that its POWER indica-
tor is off).

@ Remove all cables before transporting your computer.

® We recommend preparing a fully charged battery.
When transporting spare batteries inside a package, briefcase, etc., it is recom-
mended that the batteries be stored in a plastic bag.

@ Do not carry it by gripping the display. To carry the computer, put your hand under-
neath the handstrap to prevent it from falling. (G page 14)

@ Do not drop or hit your computer against solid objects.

@ If you have occasion to ship your computer, make absolutely sure that it is packed
with adequate protection.

When flying

Always carry your computer with you. Never check it with luggage.

Maintenance

® Display area
Allow a piece of gauze or other soft cloth to soak up some isopropyl alcohol or
ethy! alcohol, and wipe the area gently. Do not use acetone or other ketones and
xylene, toluene or other aromatic solvents,

® All other areas
Drip a'soft cloth into water or dish washing liquid, wring it out well, and wipe the
areas gently. Do not use benzene, paint thinner or other such solvents,



Read Me First

Saving Data on the Hard Disk

® Do not expose your computer to shock.
Please use care when handling your computer, shock may damage your hard disk or
make your software applications and data unusable,

® Do not power down your computer while software applications are running
or HDD indicator is on.
Properly shut Windows* down to avoid problems (tap [Start]-[Shut Down]).

@ Save all valuable data to floppy disks.
Backing up data to floppy disks will limit damage should trouble occur to your
computer or should you inadvertently change or erase data.
The expansion stand (CF-VEBO11) is required to use floppy disks.

@ Use the security function for all important data,
r page 44 - Security Setup

* This computer uses Microsoft® Windows® 95 Operating System.

Saving Data on Floppy Disks

The expansion stand (CF-VEBOI1) is required to use floppy disks.
® Do not power down your computer or press the floppy disk drive eject button
while the FDD indicator is on,
Doing so may damage the data on the floppy disk and render the disk useless.
@ Use care when handling floppy disks.
To protect the data on your floppy disks or to prevent a floppy disk from becoming
stuck in your computer, avoid the following:
» Sliding the shutter on the floppy disk manually.
+ Exposing the disk to a magnetic field.
» Storing the disk in locations prone to high temperatures, low pitched neise, dampness,
or dust.
+ Applying more than one label on the disk.
@ Confirm the contents of a floppy disk before formatting it.
Confimm that no important data is on the disk, —— Write-protectTa
because all data on the disk will be erased. 2NN Foa
® Use the write-protect tab. !

-
e
i \

This 15 a must for preserving important data. N ' W, o
This prevents your data from being erased R el
or overwritten. Write Enable  Write Disable

Computer Viruses

® Users are advised to purchase the latest versions of virus protection software
and use them regularly.

We recommend you run the software:

* When booting your computer.

* After receiving data.
We recommend that you check data received on floppy disks or from external
sources, such as data downltoaded from the Internet, e-mail, etc. (For compressed
files, please uncompress them before running a check).



First-time Operation

It’s now time to get started. Please read the steps below to help you learn what parts
are included, and to gain an understanding of some basic computer-related operations.

1 Confirm the inclusion of all parts.

Make sure the parts shown in the figure have been supplied. If any of them is
missing or is not working properly, please consult your nearest Panasonic dealer.

(" AC Adapter ...... 1 AC Cord ............ 1 Battery Pack ....1 )
Windows 95 System Pack ....1 | Operating Instructions ......... 1

(Microsoft Corporation)

(0 g L

First-step Guide 00| Registration Card
\ Floppy Disk Labels )

ANOTE ) ~

Make sure the accessory stylus has been stored in the computer. (= pages
\9’18)

vy

2 Remove the rubber cap over Rubber Cap
the DC-IN jack.




First-time Operation

J Connect your computer to a power outlet.

Handling the AC adapter

| ® Do not twist or pull the AC power cord forcefully. Doing so may dam-

| age the connections.

® Use only the specified AC adapter with your computer. Using an AC
adapter other than the one supplied or car adapter might damage the

| battery and/or the computer.

\ ® When the DC plug is not connected to the computer, disconnect the AC

| cord from your AC wall cutlet as well.

!

|

{If the AC adapter and battery pack are connected. the power consumption is approx.
1.2 W when the power is off.)

! @® Problems such as sudden voltage drops/surges may arise during peri-
" ods of thunder and lightning. Since this could adversely affect your
‘ computer, the uninterruptible power source (UPS) is highiy recom-

L_ _ mended. )
4 Turn your computer on.
Move the POWER switch in the direction of the ar- POWER Switch

row and hold one second until the POWER indicator
goes on before releasing it.

~( CAVTIEN

! @ Do not move the POWER switch repeatedly.
' @ After you have turned your computer off, you
| must wait ten seconds before you can turn it

L back on.

)




5 Remove the stylus.

@ Slide the stylus eject lever provided on
the computer's front panel in the direc-
tion of the arrow so that the stylus pops
out.

® Take hold the stylus and draw it straight
out in the direction of the arrow.

To stow the stylus, align the pointing end of
the stylus with the groove in the computer,
then gently slide it all the way back inside.

Groove
Pointing End

Refer to “Using the Stylus” for the basic stylus operations. (== page 18).

6 SetWindows up.

The [Windows 95 Setup] will run after the computer is turned on. Simply follow
the on-screen instructions.

ANOTE) \

@ Please read the supplemental “Windows 95 Setup Procedure™ for a more
detailed explanation { G page 70).

® Moving the cursor ([}) or clicking buttons can be done through the stylus
(Grpage 19).

\O If the display is dim, you can adjust the brightness or contrast. ( (¥ page 12).}

When all procedure is completed, the Windows
screen shown right appears.




First-time Operation

7 Stylus Calibration
Tap [Start]—[Settings}—[Control Panel] in this order to open the [Control
Panel].
2 Double-tap [Pen] from the [Control Panel].
3 Tap the [General] tag from the [Pen Properties for Guest], and tap [Align
Now].
4 “+” now appears at the top left of the screen: tap its center. Then tap the

center of the “+ at the top right, bottom left and bottom right in this order.
5 Tap [OK] to exit.

These steps can also be followed to correct any shift in the stylus input posi-]
tion.

ANOTE) ~

To create system disks
You must create the system disks so that you will be able to re-install the system
in the event that the data has been deleted or destroyed on the hard disk. Please
prepare the expansion stand (CF-VEBOQ11) and 31 2HD formatted floppy disks.
(Refer to page 71 for the procedure involved.)

Windows 95 Setup disks: 29 disks
Panasonic utilities backup disks: 2 disks

10



| Names of Parts

- Top/Front/Right Side

—{ Touch Panel Keys |
(cpage 12)

[Stylus Eject Lever |

Moving this lever to the
right causes the stylus to
pop out.

—{ LED Indicators |

(z>page 18)

| Expansion Bus Port |

Connect the expansion stand

(CF-VEBO11).

Battery Level Indicators (BATT LEVEL)
Remaining battery charge is dis-
played for 5 seconds after the bat-
tery level indicator key (one of the
touch panel keys) is tapped.

BATTERY Indicator (BATT)

This indicates the extent of the
battery's charge. ( (zpage 33)

HDD Indicator (HDD)

During HDD operation: Green

POWER Indicator (POWER)

Power On; Green

POWER Switch|

Move this switch to
turn the computer
on and off.

This is used to re-
sume the computer .
from the hiber-
nation or suspend
mode.

| Serial Port (SERIAL) |
Used to connect a serial de-
vice such as a serial mouse
or an extemal modem.

—{ DC-IN Jack (DC IN15V) ]
Connect the DC plug of the
supplied AC Adapter.

{ Ext. Mouse/Keyboard Port (MOUSE/KB) |

When using an [BM PS/2 type external mouse or keyboard
insert the connector into this port.



Names of Parts

12

@ Touch Panel Keys

| Speaker On/Off Key E

Each time this key is tapped. the internal speaker
switches ON or OFF.

[Hibernation Key |

The computer enters hibernation mode.
To resume, move the POWER switch.

[Suspend Key |-

The computer enters suspend mode.
To resume, move the POWER switch.

|LCD Contrast Up Key |
Each time this key is tapped, the display con-
trast is increased.

[LCD Contrast Down Key —
Each time this key is tapped, the display con-

00O
trast is reduced. ‘ O
T - OO0 =
[LCD Backlight High/Low Key | .
Each time this key is tapped, the display bright- — '.o,.'
ness is toggled between bright and dark. |

Tapping this key once and then tapping items
on the screen once is equivalent to clicking the
left mouse button once.

[Left Mouse Button Key] -"‘/\\lﬁ

)

[Right Mouse Button Key |—

Tapping this key once and then tapping items
on the screen once is equivalent to clicking the
right mouse button once.

0]

[Mouse Button Off Key}
Touching the screen with the stylus after this
key has been tapped has the same effect as
moving the mouse without pushing the mouse
button.

1N

| Battery Level Indicator Key |
Display the remaining battery charge on the
battery level indicators for 5 seconds.




Rear/Left Side

| Infrared Communication Port (trDA compliant) |

This is used for infrared data communication,

| PC Card Slots |

Set the PC Cards that conform

to the PC Card standard. I Battery Pack Cover

{rpage 36) Install the battery pack. The battery pack

serves as the computer’'s power source
when the AC adapter is not connected.

[ Security Lock }——

A Kensington cable can be connected to prevent theft
of your computer. For more information, please read
the manual that comes with the cable.

Bottom Side

This is used to take hold of
and carry the computer.

(@rpage 14)

| Reset Button |-

When the computer fails to re-
spond to operation, use a sharply
pointed object to press this button
to turn off the power.

When the POWER swilch is then
moved, the computer will be
rebooted.

(Camen)

Don’t place heavy objects on top of the display. The touch panel may no longer
function properly.

13



Names of Parts

@ How to use the handstrap

To carry the computer, put your hand underneath the handstrap to prevent it from
falling.

@ How to remove the handstrap

When the handstrap is not needed, it can easily be removed using a coin or similar
object.

Use a coin or similar object to remove the two
SCrews.

14



Starting Up/Shutting Down

When turning on the power for the first time after purchasing the computer, refer to
"First-time Operation” (3 page 7).

1 Remove the rubber cap over
the DC-IN jack.

Rubber Cap

15



Starting Up/Shutting Down

J Turn your computer on.
Move the POWER switch in the direction of the
arrow and hold one second until the POWER in-
dicator goes on before releasing it.

POWER Switch

s CAUTON

® Do not move the POWER switch repeatedly.

@ After you have turned your computer off, you
must wait ten seconds before you can turn it
back on.

@ If the following screen is displayed,

you must first enter your system password ( (- page 46).
)

@ When an application or file that was previously dis-
played appears on your screen,
this means the suspend or hibernation function { 5 page 49) has been set.

4 select your application.
You are able to start working on your computer.

16



Shutting Down (power off your computer)

T To shut down, save all data and ErErTTTT
tap [Shut Down] from the [Start]
menu.

Be POl B8 POu WAt Loy

1% rgid dow e Coinpadon

17 Pestart the compuler?

{7 Restat the computer in MS-DOS mode?

&

2 Confirm shutdown. o
Tap [Yes] button to confirm shutdown. Your o ] M i e |

computer will power off automatically.

@ Restarting your computer (without shutting down)
Tap [Yes] button after selecting [Restart the computer?].

/( NOTE ’

To quickly resume computer operation after shutting down,
the suspend and hibernation functions are available. ( Grpage 49)

(. After you have turned your computer off, you must wait ten seconds before
you can turn it back on.

® Do not power off your computer while HDD indicator is on.
It may damage data on the hard disk.

@® If the computer will not be used for a long period of time, power off your

computer and disconnect the AC adapter from your computer.
(If the AC adapter and battery pack are connected, the power consumption is approx. 1.2 W
\____ when the power is off.) Y,

Starting Up Your Computer Quickly

If you want to immediately start up and continue an application after shutting down
your computer, you can do so by using the suspend or hibernation function,

@ Differences between suspend function and hibernation
function (G page 49)

Function Suspend function Hibernation function

Where data is saved to | Memory Hard disk

Speed Fast Somewhat slow

Requires power supply | Yes (if power is cut, Power not required to
all data is lost) maintain data

17



Using the Stylus

Stylus and Touch Panel

Removing the Stylus

1 slide the stylus eject lever.
Slide the stylus eject lever provided on the
computer's front panel in the direction of the
arrow s0 that the stylus pops out.

Stylus Eject Lever

2 Grip the stylus and pull it out.

Installing the Stylus

To stow the stylus, align the pointing end of the
stylus with the groove in the computer, then gen-
tly slide it all the way back inside.

Pointing End
18



Basic Stylus Operations

The accessory stylus can be used to select the items displayed on the screen or input
characters and patterns.

S b
The stylus cannot be used in the following situations.
@ When the picture is displayed only on the external display and not on the inter-
nal display.
@ When the picture is displayed on the intemnal LCD with a resolution other than
640 X 480.

@ Tapping
You can select items on the screen by touching them
with the stylus. This operation is called a “tap”. Tap-
ping the stylus once is equivalent to clicking the mouse
button once.
I
l Mouse Operation | Stylus Operation
Left Button Left mouse button key
A
I
8] — ([ |
Right Button Right mouse button key
N T
vz
e — (4]
@ Double-Tapping

You can select items on the screen by touching them
twice quickly with the stylus. This operation is
called a “double-tap”.

Mouse Operation

¥

+/': This illustration means to click or tap once.
" : This illustration means to click or tap twice quickly. 19




Using the Stylus

20

@ Dragging

|

A NOTE}

Moving the stylus while leaving it down, this op-
eration is called a “drag”.

Mouse Operation

—>

@ Holding the stylus against the screen and moving it while maintaining contact
with the screen after the mouse button off key among the touch panel keys has
been tapped results in moving the cursor (in other words, the cursor is moved
without dragging or clicking the mouse).

@ This function is retained until the next time the left mouse button, right mouse
button or mouse button off key among the touch panel keys is tapped.

-

/

@ Remove all dirt on the stylus tip and screen prior to operation. Dirt can scratch

@ Use the accessory stylus for all the screen and touch panel key operations. Do
not use a fingernail, pencil or other sharply pointed or hard object. The screen

. @ Use the accessory stylus to operate this computer only, Using it for other pur-

.

(@)

the display and impede the operation of the stylus.

or keys may be damaged as a result,

pose may damage the stylus and scratch the screen or touch panel keys.

J



Mouse Operations Using Touch Panel Keys and Stylus

The stylus can be used with the 3 touch panel keys ( , E] ) to initiate opera-
tions in exactly the same way as the mouse.

The function of one of these 3 keys is maintained until another key is pressed.

Mouse Touch Panel Keys )
Operation | and Stylus Targeted Operation
. :

f .
E - g | | To select an item, etc.

|

't

To execute an item, etc.

0
’

|

® To move an item.
@ To draw lines with a Paint,
etc.

&
v

-

To display the Windows prop-
erties, etc.

® To produce shortcuts for
items in Windows.

@ @
]

. 6 B @ To perform copy opera-

tions, etc.

A ] | To move the curscr, etc.
/{ NOTE } ~

When Windows is started, the left mouse button key is placed in the tapped status
at all times. Normally, it is used in this status.

B |

./

21




Using the Stylus

22

Stylus Input Procedure

In this computer, the stylus serves not only as a pointing device which has exactly the
same functions as a mouse but it can also input characters and draw pictures.

The procedure for using the stylus to input characters is described here. Follow the
steps below to input characters not only in text while running an editor {acility but
also in the text boxes which appear with Windows.

Move the cursor with the input position Input position

'

Select either writing text directly on the window

or using [Insert Text] or [Edit Text] Input method selection
Input the characters Characters input

'

When you select the [Insert Text] or [Edit Text]:
Insert the characters in front of the cursor Characters transfer




How to Input characters

The Pen Services functions enable characters to be input using only the accessory
stylus: the keyboard does not need to be connected.

Text can be input in either of the following two ways.

® Writing text directly on the window.

@ Using [Insert Text] or [Edit Text].

@ Writing text directly on the window

1 Move the cursor with the input position.
Move the cursor with the position where the characters are to be input in the
text of the editor facility or in one of the text boxes with Windows.

2 Input the characters.
Use the stylus to write text directly on the window, The text is inserted in front
of the cursor. Write each and every character clearly and legibly.
If you make a mistake, write over the character to correct the mistake.

@ Using [Insert Text] or [Edit Text]

1 Move the cursor with the input position.
Move the cursor with the position where the characters are to be input in the
text of the editor facility or in one of the text boxes with Windows.

2 Display the [Insert Text] or [EIITEITT N
[Edit Text] screen. | Fle Edt Seach Help |

Tap the &, \ or other handle and %}\
tap [Insert Text] or [Edit Text] on the menu. Handle

23



Using the Stylus

3 select handwriting input or ;- . . ,

screen keyboard. e L _J”
When [lnsert Text] or {Edit Text] is acti- I!T&um | <z'j"f '._'_, ] o f o |
vated, the mode is handwritten input. In { Concat |

order to input text using the screen key-
board, tap the [Screen Keyboard] button.  [Screen Keyboard] Button

4 Input the characters.

To use handwritten input, write one char- !
acter at a time in the areas between the |

guides. Make sure to write the characters | Pe, n! LTt
separate from one another and as clearly iI . L!—L—-— Gmde :
and legibly as possible. |
If you make a mistake, write over the char- | mpwen —
acter Lo correct the mistake. l[_- I o | @@ | | o

ol

If the screen keyboard has been selected, f" Scicen Kepboard s E3
tap on the appropriate characters on the
keyboard that appears on the screen.

L 1 1 L 1 1 )

5 Insert the text into an appli- -
cation. Ce e
Tap the [OK] button and insert the text in-  }—— A ; e 1|
put using [Insert Text] or [Edit Text] into 5 | o |t | “‘.rl, ““__1 « ]
an application such as WordPad. F i =] L |
The input character strings are now input [OK] Button

at the position of the cursor which was
aligned in step 1.



Editing Simple Character Strings

Character strings can be edited by performing some simple steps,

@ Moving the cursor

To move the cursor in the editor, tap on the position to which you want the cursor

D move.

@ Selecting a character string

Move the cursor to the beginning of the string, and drag the handle as far as the end

of the string.

flooitos ]

L ! 1 1 1 L 1

e e

R e

Guide —-
[ PTeln! -,
Handle Jm ‘El
| i L n :
T [ unde

f Cancel l

@ Editing character strings in the text boxes

To edit a character string in text box, select the character string to be edited, tap the
handle, and select the applicable editing command form menu.

as far as the end of the string.

To select a character string, tap the beginning of the string, and drag the handle

25




Using the Stylus

26

@ Simple editing of character strings

® Using the [Insert Text] or [Edit Text]
The character string editing operations described below can be carried out on
the [Insert Text] or [Edit Text].

® Using gestures for accelerated operation
If an application supports stylus input facilities, drawing simple predetermined
pictures called gestures inside the window enables commands to be executed
and character strings to be inserted.

Displaying the menu

other handle,

. Procedure using the Gestures
Operation [Insert Text] or [EditText] | (Main order of strokes)
[Menu] Tap the &) B3 or

@)

Cutting the selected
character string

fCut]. The cut characters
are temporarily stored on
the clipboard.

[Delete] Tap the handle, and tap

Deleting the selected | [Delete] from menu. @or@
characters

[Cut] Tap the handle, and tap

oL

[Space]
Inserting a space at the
cursor position

Tap![E].

®-©

[Copy]
Copying the selected
character string

Tap the handle, and tap
[Copy]. The copied char-
acters are temporarily
stored on the clipboard.

[Paste]

Pasting a character
string recorded on the
clipboard at the cursor
position

Tap the handle, and tap
[Paste]. The character
string recorded on the
clipboard is inserted.




. Procedure using the Gestures
Operation [InsertText] o [EditText] | (ain order of strokes)
[Undo] Tap [ Undo |

Undoing the last opera-
tion and restoring the
previous status

O,

[Backspace]
Deleting the character
before

Tap @

[Input Period]
Inputting a period at
the cursor position

Tap ],

[Choices] 1 Tap on a character between two guides.
Displaying other char- 2 A list of character candidates is displayed. Select
acter candidates the desired character.
Selecting [Keyboard] causes the screen keyboard
to be displayed. Characters may be input from the
screen keyboard.
[Display windows]

Displaying the [Insert
Text] or [Edit Text]

[Tab]
Inserting a tab at the
cursor position

[New Line]
Providing a line feed at
the cursor position and
inserting characters or
characters on a new
line

[Select]

Selecting a character
string

O

{Draw a circle around the se-
lected area, and tap the center.)

27




28

Hints on How to Use Rechargeable Batteries

Using the Battery Pack

When the AC adapter is not connected, the battery pack serves as the computer's power
source, This is convenient for using the computer outdoors or carrying it around.
The battery pack is not inserted when the computer is purchased. Please refer to page
30 for inserting the battery pack.

If the battery pack will not be used for a long period of time, remove the battery pack
from the computer.

( CAUTION
B

ear in mind that data will be lost if both the AC adapter and battery pack are
'\‘rimoved while the comiputer is in the suspend mode. )

@ Handling precautions

@ Care should be exercised with regard to the following in order to avoid the
possibility of liquid leakage, overheating, or bursting.

+* Do not throw the battery pack into a fire or expose it to heating.

* Do not place the battery pack together with articles such as necklaces or hair-
pins when carrying or storing it.

* Do not insert sharp objects into the battery pack, expose it to bumps or shocks,
deform it, disassemble it, or modify it.

= Do not short the positive (+) and negative (-) contacts.

*» The battery pack is a rechargeable battery intended for use with the CF-01
series. Do not use or charge it with a computer other than the one for which it
was designed.

* Do not charge, use or leave the battery pack for extended periods where it will
be exposed to direct sunlight, in a hot place (in an automobile on a sunny day,
for example), or in a cold place.

® When transporting spare batteries inside a package, briefcase, etc., it is recom-
mended that the batteries be stored in a plastic bag.

® Do not expose the battery to water or allow it to become wet.
The terminals may corrode.

® Dirt on the terminals may impair contact and/or make it impossible for the bat-
tery to be charged adequately, Wipe off the dirt using a dry cloth, cotten swabs,
elc.

® If, due to damage, battery electrolyte comes in contact with skin or clothing,
wash it oft quickly and thoroughly with water. Consult your physician if you
feel something is wrong with you physically.

@ Keep batteries out of the reach of children.



@ Notice concerning operating temperature

@ It is recommended to operate the computer at an operating temperature between
5°C and 35°C (41°F and 95°F). The battery's operating time will decrease if the
operating temperature is low.

@ An unusually high or low operating temperature during charging will reduce the
battery's storage capacity.

@ The battery pack will become somewhat warm during normal use. This is not a
malfunction.

@ In order to maintain the performance of the batteries, charging will not com-
mence when the temperature of the battery is outside the 5°C to 45°C (41°F to
113°F) range. If an attempt is made to start charging under these circumstances,
the BATTERY indicater will blink in red to indicate that the temperature is
outside the given range. At times like these, allow the temperature 1o rise or fall
to a value within the range, and then try charging again.

@ Charging precautions

@ Since the battery pack is not charged when the computer is purchased, be abso-
lutely sure to charge the battery before using the computer.

Charging commences automatically when the battery pack is inserted into the
computer and the AC adapter is connected.

@ If the BATTERY indicator flashes red when charging is commenced or when it
is underway, it may mean that the internal protection circuit has been activated
and charging has been suspended. In a case like this, disconnect the AC adapter
and battery pack from the computer, then re-install them. If the same trouble
recurs; consult your nearest Panasonic dealer,

Battery Types -

® Battery pack
This is a rechargeable battery pack which is installed inside the computer.
When the AC adapter is not used, power is supplied from this battery pack,
@ Clock battery
This battery is housed inside the computer is for operating the clock and retaining
the settings.

29



Using the Battery Pack

30

Inserting/Removing the Battery Pack

Do not attempt to insert the battery pack with the computer standing,.

1 Open the battery pack cover.

@ Slide the battery pack cover lock in the di-
rection of the arrow to release the cover
lock.

@ Slide the battery pack cover a short distance
in the direction of the arrow.

Open the cover downward.

2 @ Inserting the battery pack

Do not use unnecessary force to push the
pack inside.

@ Removing the battery pack
Pull the tape on the battery pack and
remove it from the computer.




3 Close the battery pack cover.

(1) Return the cover to the position in the fig-
ure.

@ Slide the bauery pack cover in the direc- ™%
tion of the arrow.

4 slide the battery pack cover lock
upward to lock the cover.

31



Using the Battery Pack

Charging

Since the battery pack is not charged when the computer is purchased, be absolutely
sure to charge the battery before using the computer.

Proceed with the charging while the battery pack is installed in the computer.

T Connect the AC adapter.
Charging commences automatically.

While the battery pack is being charged, the BATTERY indicator will light or-
ange.

2 Check the charging status.
When the battery pack has finished charging,
the BATTERY indicator will change to green.
{Grpage 33)

Charging Time

Power On:  Approx. 8 hours

Power Off:  Approx. 2.5 hours

(Varies depending on the usage conditions)

BATTERY Indicator (BATT)

Approximately 130 mW of power are consumed even when the computer's
power is off. This means that after a full charge the battery pack will dis-
charge in about 4 days. Recharge it prior to use.

32



Checking the Remaining Charge of the Battery

There are two ways to check how much charge remains in the battery.
® Use the BATTERY indicator (BATT) to check.
@ Use the 3 battery level indicators (BATT LEVEL) to check.

-Using the BATTERY Indicator (BATT)

BATTERY

Indicator (BATT) Battery Status

Orange Charging

Green Fully-charged

Red No charge left in the battery
The battery must be charged. After the indicator has lighted
up red, a beeping sound will be heard.
Connect the AC adapter immediately.
If the AC adapter is not available, quit the program being
run and turn off the power.

Blinking red The battery cannot be charged,

The battery pack cannot be charged since its temperature is
outside the 5°C to 45°C (41° to 113°F ) range or the charg-
ing conditions have not been satisfied due to deterioration
of the battery or some other factor. Return the battery pack
1o a temperature at which it can be charged or replace with
a new pack, and try charging again.

The battery or AC adapter may not have been connected
properly. Make the proper connections. If the trouble
persists, consult your nearest Panasonic dealer.

33



Using the Battery Pack

e e e s  —————a Y

Using the 3 Battery Level Indicators (BaTT LEVEL)

When the battery level indicator key among the touch panel keys is tapped while the
computer is on, the 3 battery level indicators will light and display the battery's
remaining charge for about 5 seconds.

Battery Level Indicators

(BATT LEVEL)

i- — -
3 Battery Level Indi % % — —
cators (BATT LEVEL) — p— s e

Remaining Charge Level} 0-19% | 20-39% | 40-69% | 70- 100%

« HE represents a green lighted indicator.

* The level given above as tie battery's remaining charge is a
general guideline only.

—(NOTE) ~

® Since the remaining charge cannot be identified while the AC adapter is used,

all 3 indicators flash 3 times.
To check the remaining charge in a case like this, after the battery has been
charged until the battery indicator lights up green, allow the battery to discharge
to the point where the indicator lights up red and a beeping sound is heard. The
remaining charge will be indicated at this point.

@ When the battery pack has been changed or it has been left inside the computer
unused for a long period of time or immediately after the computer has been
booted (until Windows starts), it may not be possible to identify the battery's
remaining charge or display it accurately. In a case like this, the remaining charge
will be displayed properly when the battery is recharged to the point where the

battery indicator lights up green.
\. /




Battery Discharge

When the battery charge is consumed, the BATTERY indicator lights up red, and this
is followed by a continuous beeping sound. In a situation like this, connect the AC
adapter immediately,

If the AC adapter cannot be connected immediately, exit the program(s) now operat-
ing, and turn off the power. Then connect the AC adapter and charge the battery pack
prior to use.

When the battery charge is further consumed, the BATTERY indicator goes off, and
the power is turned off. It is possible to set auto suspend or auto hibernation so that the
computer will automatically enter the suspend or hibernation mode before the power
is turned off. For details, refer to “Setting the Operating Environment” (= page 49).

@ When the user continues to use a battery with a low re-
maining charge

@ If the enable setting for the hibernation function was selected by the System
Setup program, the computer will enter the hibernation mode automatically when
the battery's remaining charge falls to a low level. In this mode, connect the AC
adapter and resume operation.

® If the disabled setting for the hibernation function was selected by the System
Setup program, the computer will enter the suspend mode automatically when
the battery’s remaining charge falls to a low level. In this status, connect the AC
adapter and resume operation,

35



Add-ons/Peripherals

Using PC Cards

Your computer has two PC Card slots.
A PC card is a card which complies with the PC Card standard. Modem cards, memory
cards, LAN cards, sound cards and 1.8-inch HDDs are all PC cards.

E _g| J—Pc Card Slots

@ Typelorll

T, Two cards can be used simultaneously.
777777 Smm

@ Type I
5mm ne card Can be use onymt e bottom slot.
= I One card can be used only in the b !
15mm
Bottom Slot
g (CAUTION ~

® Always confirm the power consumption of PC Cards before use. Care should
be taken as using PC Cards whose power consumption exceeds the allowable
power requirements of the PC Card slots may cause malfunctions.
Allowable Current (total for two slots) : 5 V: 600 mA, 12 V: 100 mA

@ There are times when both a Type [ card and a Type 11 card will not work at

K the same time.

S

InstallmglRemovmg the PC Card

Before removing a PC Card, go to {Socket Status] (in [Start] - [Settings] - [Control |
Panel] - [PC Card (PCMCIA)]), select the PC Card slot and tap [Stop]. 1

1 Open the PC Card slot cover.

PC Card Slot Cover




2 @ Installing the PC Card
Simply slide the PC Card in until it snaps
into place.
Please refer to the manual for each card on
how to install the card (insertion is typically
label-side up).

@ Removing the PC Card

Use the end (and not the tip) of the acces-
sory stylus to press the eject button.

The card now pops out, enabling it to be
removed.

To remove the top card: Eject Button 1
To remove the bottom card: Eject Button 2

3 Close the PC Card slot cover.

Closing the PC Card slot cover is highly recommended when the PC Card is
not installed.

37



Add-ons/Peripherals

38

Connecting Peripheral Devices

Be absolutely sure to switch off the power to the computer and peripheral devices
before connecting or disconnecting the peripheral devices. Failure to do so may cause
damage to the system. After devices have been connected, check that the connections
are secure,

Hot Docking and Warm Docking

@ Hot docking
This facility refers to connecting the expansion stand to or disconnecting it from
the computer while the computer's power is on and the computer is operating,
After the expansion stand has been connected, the devices connected to the stand
can be used without having to reboot the computer.
There is no need to reboot the computer after the stand has been disconnected.

@ Warm docking
This facility refers to connecting the expansion stand to and disconnecting it from
the computer while the computer is in the suspend or hibemation mode.
If the computer operation is resumed after the expansion stand has been con-
nected or disconnected, then, as with hot docking, there is no need to reboot the
computer.

@ To initiate hot docking or warm docking

® Windows 95 must be running.
These facilities cannot be used with MS-DOS or Windows 3.1.
Even when Windows 95 is running, neither hot docking nor warm docking
can be used if a device operated by MS-DOS, Windows 3.1 or other driver
has been connected to the expansion stand. In a case like this, turn off the
computer's power, perform the connection or disconnection, and then reboot
the computer.

® The battery with an adequate remaining charge must be installed in the
computer.,
The AC adapter must be disconnected from the computer when the expansion
stand is to be connected to or disconnected from the computer. Since hot
docking involves connecting or disconnecting the stand while the computer is
operating, take care that the battery does not run down completely.
With warm docking, the battery can be used even if its remaining charge is
low provided that the computer is in the hibernation mode.



ANOTE) ~

® Some PC cards cannot be used with hot docking or warm docking.
@ Using the expansion stand
» When the expansion stand is connected to the computer
If a device is capable of being recognized by Windows 93 after being con-
nected to the expansion stand, it can be used immediately.
[f, under the System Setup program, the [Display] is set to [External Moni-
tor] and the external display has been connected, the screen display is switched
to the external display.
* When the expansion stand is disconnected from the computer
None of the devices installed in the expansion stand can be used.
Tap the [Eject PC] from the [Start] menu, and wait for the [Dock Change]
message to clear before removing a device.
When the computer is to be disconnected from the expansion stand if the
[Display] is set to the [External Monitor], the screen display is switched to
the LCD.

. J

[Settings] at the [Display Properties] can be set whether the expansion stand 1s
connected to or disconnected from the computer.

If the setting of [Color palette] differs between these two statuses, Windows will
not run properly when the screen is switched at the time of hot docking. The same
settings must be used whether the stand is connected or disconnected.

39



Setting the Operating Environment

The computer comes with the utility program System Setup, which is used to set the
operating environment of the computer.

@ System Setup
These settings include the current time and date, parallel port address, data transfer
direction, serial port address and IrDA (infrared communications) port address,

@ Video Setup
These settings include the screen display changeover setting between the exter-
nal display and the LCD when an external display is connected, and the screen -
size setting.

@ Security Setup
This makes it possible to set whether a system password for protecting the data,
etc. is to be used, and set the boot up drive for booting the computer, etc.

@ Power Management
This controls the computer in such a way that no power is wasted.

@ Default

Sets all items to the standard settings.

@ Save & Reboot

Saves the contents set with System Setup and reboots the computer.

Running the System Setup Program

1 Tap [Start], then point to [Programs]-[Utility].

2 Tap [System Setup].
The System Setup window is displayed.

._E. System Setup [_ [0 %]
Set Heb
(e
5 A
o »)
System Selup Security Setup Delauft

P!

Video Setup Power Management  Save & Heboot




System Setup

When [System Setup] is doubled-tapped, the screen shown below appears.

System Setup ﬁl

~Time Date
3:08:25AM EI [ 037 4 {00 EI
rSerial Port
& IF8(IRQ4) C 2F8(IRQ3)  3EB(IRQ4) € 2EB(IRQ3I] G OFF
~lrDA Port

€ IFB(RQ4) & 2F8(IRQ3) £ 3E8(IRQ4) € 2EB(IRQ3) C OFF

Paraliel Pont
-rAddress

CIECIRQ7]  ®378(RQA7) G 278(RQS) G OFF ™ Cancel I

—Data Direction
:Bidirectional Unidirectional CEPP CECP ***I

! oK

When one of the items is tapped, the tapped item is selected, marked and enabled, or
the cursor is displayed.

How to set each of the items is described below.

1. Time This is displayed in the hours:minutes:seconds format. When an
item to be changed is double-tapped, the position of that item is
highlighted. The figures can be changed by tapping [&] (up)/ [ ¥]
(down).

2. Date This is displayed in the year/month/day format. As with the time,
the figures can be changed by double-tapping an item and tapping

[&] (up)/ [¥] (down).

3. Serial Port  Assign the serial port address. Select from the following optional
settings [3F8(IRQ4)], [2F8(IRQ3)], [3E8(IRQ4)], [2E8(IRQ3)],
and [OFF].

The default setting is [3F8(IRQ4)].

41



Setting the Operating Environment

4, IrDA Port  Assign the infrared communication port address. Select from the
following optional settings [3F8(IRQ4)], [2F8(IRQ3}, [3E8(IRQ4)],
[2EB(IRQ3}], and [OFF].
The default setting is [2F8(IRQ3)].

5. Parallel Port Address
Assign the parallel port address. Select from the following optional
settings [3BC(IRQ7)], [378(IRQ7)], [278(IRQ5)], and [OFF].
The default setting is [378(IRQ7)].

6. Parallel Port Data Direction
Assigns the parallel port data transfer direction. Select from the
following optional settings [Bidirectional], [Unidirectional], [EPP],
and [ECP).
The default setting is [Bidirectional].
Note that [ECP] and [EPP] can be selected only when the parallel
port address setting is [378(IRQ7)] or [278(IR(Q5)].
Data Direction setting can not be selected when the [Parallel Port
Address] setting is [OFF].



Video Setup

When [Video Setup] is doubled-tapped, the screen shown below appears.

Video Setup
l rDisplay

b CInternal LCD . External Monitor > Simultaneous

¥ -Screen Size

¥

i :Enhanced = Normal

i G - ) f—— s o

Mk 0K I H Cancel [ ir Default "I I Help

The stylus operations are the same as for [System Setup].

How to set each of the items is described below.

1. Display

2. Screen Size

Setting for
LCD English

text mode

Specify the output display upon startup. Select from the following
optional settings [Internal LCD], [External Monitor], and [Simulta-
neous]. When using the built-in LCD, specify [Internal LCD].
When using an external display, specify |External Monitor].

When using both the built-in LCD and an external display simulta-
neously, specify [Simultanecus].

The default setting is {External Monitor].

If no external display is connected when the system is started
up, the display is output on the built-in LCD, even if [External
Monitor] is specified for [Display].

Specify the screen size for LCD English text mode. Set either [En-
hanced] (19 dots/character) or [Normal] {16 dots/character).
The default setting is [ Normal].

43



Setting the Operating Environment

Security Setup

When [Security Setup} is doubled-tapped, the screen shown below appears.

Secwity Setup | x|
System Password Boot Up Drive

e e e  Floppy Disk Drive ® The stylus operations are the same

¢ Hard Disk Drive as for [Sysiem Setup].
@® The system password setting is not
- : changed even when [Default] is se-

oK i l[ - EELQ}“L_ ‘_JI lccted.
f Cancel | l ﬂ:ip- |

How 1o set each of the items is described below.

1. System Password
Set the password for starting up the computer. Set the system
password function as either [Enabled], [Change] or [Disabled].
When vou purchased the computer, [Disabled] is set. If no system
password has been registered, the [Change] is not displayed.

2. Boot Up Drive
This selects the drive which contains the system to be used for
startup.
Either [Floppy Disk Drive] or [Hard Disk Drive] is selected.
The defautt setting is [Floppy Disk Drive].

@ Procedure for registering or changing the system pass-
word
The System Password menu appears when [Set] is selected at [Security Setup]

window. Select [Enable] or [Change] and register the password with following
steps.

1 When [Change] has been selected, tap the frame in which the current system
password is to be input, display the cursor, and input the currently registered

password using () gesture. (¢ Step 310 5)

2 Tap the frame in which the new system pass-

word is to be input and display the cursor. [ Clube  AChme  CDhs [CEI

F " ——

Beiypr Syxiem Praywerd

Type Sysiem Pyesword
N [ R — —
New Bystem Pasrward I
0——i

Tap here.



3 w (M) pesture on the frame inside th _
Draw (% g e on inside the MM"M“
System Password window to display the «:--u. comme | Cemat]!

menu.

Type Syxtem Pratwdid cem——————

Surren! System Puvsward |

New Sysiem Pesswart
Bitype Systen Pasrwend

4 Select [Edit Text] from menu. The [Enter Wirda
Text] window is displayed. | Ga

| Bee
Beduengt
Irmest Keysirokes »
[ TEdtTea |

5 Input the new password (Max. 7 characters}) =&
and tap [OK] button.

(CAUTIOND
Only alphanumeric keys (lower-case letters a through z, upper-case letters
A through Z, number 0 to 9) may be vsed to input the password.

6 Tap the frame in which the password is to

be retyped, again to display the cursor, in- E"-"::“"‘ oo

put the system password again using @ p [:]

gesture. :::::‘::: em Passward —/
Hiew Sysiem Pasewerd i
Betpe System Prrreecd T

Tap here.

45




Setting the Operating Environment

7 Tap the [OK] button.

If you type the correct password, operation returns to the [Security Setup].
If you mistype the password at step &, the following message will appear.

Sysiem Selup

The vahses lor new password and efppe new pessword da nol match
Do pou want to by agan?

@E !-‘i__ H_;__ .

If [Yes] is tapped, the screen on which the system password is set appears.
Repeat the operation.
If [No] is tapped, the [Security Setup] window is returned.

If you forget your system password, you cannot boot the computer. Be
absolutely sure to make a note of the password.

@ Inputting the System Password
When the password is set, the screen shown
right appears when the computer is turned
on,

The password can be inputted by using the stylus or the keyboard.
@ Input is completed by pressing the key.

@ Press the @ to clear the tast character keyed in.

@ Press the @ to clear all the characters keyed in so far,

@ If the wrong password is input three times, the power is automatically turned
off.

® The password does not have to be inputted when operation is resumed from

the suspend status.




Power Management

Described below are procedures to set the power-saving function for using the battery
pack for a prolonged period of time, and the suspend and hibernation functions which
conveniently suspend the computer's operation.

When [Power Management] is doubled-tapped, the screen shown below appears.

Power Management ]

~Power Saving

CPU Speed Change Mode Enable
IH’M"[B‘MM EI HDD Motor Timeout :

Standby Timeowl

Suspend/Hibernation Timeout
I~ Enable Hibernation lﬁn ﬂ

ok ] [canca | [ oetau_1 [ Heip |

NOTE
The stylus operations are the same as for {System Setup]. J

How to set each of the items is described below.

1. Power Saving

Set the power-saving function is to [Enable {Battery)], [Enable

(Battery/AC adaptor)j or [Disable].

The default setting is [Enable (Battery}].

® CPU Speed Change Mode
This function lowers the CPU speed in order to conserve power
in situations such as when the system is waiting for key, stylus,
or mouse input. If [Power Saving] is enabled, [CPU Speed
Change Mode] is automatically enabled.

® HDD Motor Timeout
This function automatically stops the hard disk drive motor if
the hard disk drive is not accessed for a certain period of time.
If [Power Saving] is enabled, select from the following optional
settings [Disable], [1 min], [3 min], and [10 min}.
The default setting is [1 min].

47



Setting the Operating Environment

® Standby Timeout
The system automatically enters the standby state if there has
been no key, stylus, or mouse input and no accesses to the HDD,
FDD, and parallel port for a certain period of time. If [Power
Saving] is enabled, select from the following optional settings
[Disable], [2 min], [5 min], and [15 min].
The default setting is [2 min].

2. Enable Hibernation

Specify whether the hibernation function is enabled or disabled.
The standard setting is disabled (i.e., the checkbox is not checked).
If the checkbox is checked {[Enable] setting):
+ The hibernation key among the touch panel keys works.
e The hibernation mode is established when the time set for the
suspend/hibernation timeout has elapsed.
» The hibernation mode is automatically established when the
battery’s remaining power drops to a low level. (Auto hibernation)
If the checkbox is not checked ([Disable] setting):
« The hibernation key among the touch panel keys does not work
even when it is tapped.
« The suspend mode is established when the time set for the sus-
pend/hibemation timeout has elapsed.
« The suspend mode is autormnatically established when the battery's
remaining power drops to a low level. (Auto suspend)

3. Suspend/Hibernation Timeout
The computer automatically enters the suspend or hibernation mode
if there has been no key, stylus, or mouse input and no accesses to
the parallel port, HDD, or FDD for a certain period of time.
When the POWER switch is moved again, operation resumes from
the state that the system was in before the computer shut itself off.
Select from the following optional settings [Disable], {5 min], and
[20 min].
The default setting is [S min].

@ [f [Enable (Battery)] or [Disable] has been set for the [Power Saving], the
suspend/hibernation timeout does not work when the AC adapter is connected.

® The HDD motor timeout, standby timeout and suspend/hibernation timeout
can be set separately,




@ What is the Suspend Function?

The suspend function allows you to switch the power off during the operation of a
program, and then switch power on and return without rebooting to the same con-
dition as before power was switched off.

@ What is the Hibernation Function?

This function stores on the hard disk the computer's status applying before the
power is turned off, and immediately restores it when the power is next switched
back on.

Tt differs from the suspend function i that the data in the memory is stored on the
hard disk. Since data can be stored even when no power is supplied, the previous
status can be restored when the power is next turned on even if both the battery
pack and AC adapter have been disconnected once the hibernation function is
enabled and the POWER switch has been set to the OFF position,

@ The following things can be done using the suspend or

hibernation function,

® When operating an application program, the program can be interrupted and
restarted by simply turning the POWER switch off and on, without any needs to
exit from the application program.

® When the System Setup program is run and the Suspend/Hibernation Timeout
interval time is set the power will go off automatically if the computer is not
operated for a certain period, thus preventing unnecessary waste of power. The
computer will of course be restored to its initial state when the POWER switch
is turned on again,

@ Limitations Concerning the Use of the Suspend Function
or Hibernation Function

® A mouse, modem, or other serial device may not be recognized by the system
after the system has resumed operation. If this occurs, re-initialize the device.

@ When peripheral units (or PC Cards) are connected to the computer, the sus-
pend or hibernation function will not work with these peripheral units.

@ The suspend function or hibernation function may sometimes fail to work with
the following application programs:
- An operating systemn other than Windows 95
- The diagnostic program
- System Setup program

® While communications software is running, do not meve the POWER switch
and enter the suspend mode or hibernation mode. A communications error may
oceur.

® Do not move the POWER switch while the floppy disk drive or hard disk drive
is operating. Also, do not operate the hibernation or suspend key among the
touch panel keys. 49



Setting the Operating Environment

@ Notes on the Use of the Suspend Function

@ By pressing the reset button, the data held by the suspend function will be erased.

@ When the suspend operation is performed with only the battery pack installed,
the status applying before the power is turned off may not be restored when the
power is turned on depending on the remaining battery charge. Either connect
the AC adapter or recharge the battery pack adequately and then turn on the
power.

@ Note on the Use of the Hibernation Function

® In order to use the hibernation function a certain amount of free space (approx.
26 MB) is needed on the internal hard disk in order to write the data from the
computer's memory. When the hibernation function is set by the System Setup
program, the area is automatically secured in accordance with the size of the
memory installed.

® When the amount of memory is increased or the hard disk has been formatted,
the System Setup program must be started, and [Enable Hibernation] must be
enabled in [Power Management].

After you have turned your computer off using the suspend or hibernation func-
tion, you wait ten seconds before you can turn it back on.

The status applying when the power is turned off is known as the “suspend
mode” when the suspend function has been set to “enable” or “hibernation mode”
when the hibernation function has been to “enable”, and the act of returning to
the previous status when the power is turned back on is called “resume”.




@ What is Auto Suspend/Hibernation function?
If a keyboard, stylus, mouse or parallel entry is not input, and HDD or FDD is not
accessed within a preset time period, the computer will turn itself off.
To set the Auto Suspend/Hibemnation function, start up the System Setup program,
and set the [Suspend/Hibernation Timeout] time to either [S min] or [20 min].

When operation is interrupted by the [Auto Suspend/Hibernation] function,
the original screen is restored by turning the POWER switch on again.

@ What is standby function?

If there has been no key, stylus, or mouse input and no accesses to the HDD, FDD,

or parallel port for a certain period of time, the power is cut off for the hard disk

drive motor, the display, and the backlight. If both standby timeout and suspend/

hibernation timeout are set, the system first enters the standby mode and then en-

ters the suspend mode or the hibernation mode.

To set the standby function, start up the System Setup program, set the [Enable] for

the [Power Saving], and set the [Standby Timeout] titme to [2 min], [5 min], or [20

min]..

Example: Standby Timeout: about 2 min.
Suspend/Hibemation Timeout: about 5 min.

Computer operating
No key, stylus, or mouse input and no
accesses to the HDD or parallel port

No key, stylus, or mouse input and no
accesses to the HDD or parallel port

<Suspend/Hibernation Mode>

| sbout 2 min, - Standby Mode

\

Standby Timeout
about 5 min.

\

Suspend/Hibernation Timeout

In the standby mode, the display and backlight is turned on when the stylus, key-
board or mouse has been vsed for input or when the POWER switch has been
moved, 51



Setting the Operating Environment

Setting the Screen Resolution and Number of Colors

1 Tap [Start], then point to [Settings].

2 Tap [Control Panel].

[Control Panel] opens.

3 Double-tap [Display].
The [Display Properties] is displayed.

4 Tap [SGttingS]. Dot P 315
The screen for setting the desktop area size, S biibiiidbssiiidiin
number of colors, etc. now opens.

. fe e
' 1
B " N
:J '
LRI S Y .
1. Show patings icom on Lask bar { Advaroed Progerten ]
I —

~(CAVTTIEN] —

When the [Advanced Properties] in [Settings] is pressed, the adapter and display
type can be changed.
® When the expansion stand is not connected, [Standard VGA 640 x 480] must
be selected for the monitor model. i
® When the expanston stand is connected, [Chips And Technologies, Accelera-
tor (new)] is set for the adapter model as the standard setting, and any setting
may be selected for the display model.
® When the picture is displayed on the external display with a resolution other
than 640 X 480, the monitor model setting must be changed.
1 Select [Advanced Properties] - [Monitor] - [Changed].
2 Select [Show all devices] on the [Select Device].
3 Set the [Manufacturers] and [Models] for the display model.
o o S

52



The “(y” symbol in the table below indicates that the screen resolutions or numbers of
colors are supported.
The expansion stand is required to connect an external display.

External Display | Internal LCD | Simultaneous
640 x 480 16 Color O @] Q
640 X 480 256 Color '®) O O
640 x 480 High Color ') O O
800 x 600 16 Color O o* o*
800 x 600 256 Color 'S o* o*
1024 x 768 16 Color O O* o*
1024 X 768 256 Color O o* o*

*  Part (640 x 480) of the entire picture is displayed with a 1024 x 768 or 800 x 600 display.

CAUTION

The stylus cannot be used in the following situations.

@ When the picture is displayed only on the external display and not on the inter-
nal LCD,

® When the picture is displayed on the internal LCD with a resolution other than
640 X 480,

53



Handling the Memory

Kinds of Memory

This computer's memory is configured as shown below.

Memory Map
- 00000H
Conventional
Memory
AQOOQOH
Video RAM
Video BIOS CO0000H
1€e0 CBFEFH
FGOO0H
Main BIOS
100000H
Extended
Memory

® Conventional Memory
The first 640 KB RAM is called conventional memory. When MS-DOS is used,
application programs normally run in conventional memory.

@ Extended Memory
The memory area above 1 MB is called extended memory. This memory area is used
to execute OS and application programs that can only run with a 80286 or subsequent
CPU. The main programs that run in this area are OS/2 and MS-Windows 3.x.

Usable Memory Capacity

The usable memory size is as shown below

Model No.|Mounted on board | RAM Module $iot | Extended Memory
CF-01 8MB 16MB 23552 KB

54



Computer Diagnosis

List of Error Codes

If a BIOS error occurs, an error code such as one of those listed below will appear
when the system is started.

Pressing [F1] key will cause the startup process to continue. After running the System
Setup program to check the system settings, restart the system.

Explanations of the meanings of the different error codes are provided below.

Code Description

062 The POST was interrupted three or more times in a row, and the
system board has reverted to its default settings.

101 Interrupt controller failure

102 Timer 2 test failure

106 Diskette controller failure

151 Real-time clock failure

162 CMOS checksum error

163 Real-time clock is not updating

164 Incorrect CMOS memory size

201 Memory size/data error

301 Keyboard failure

303 Keyboard controller failure

1780 Fixed disk O failure

2400 System board video error

8601 Mouse interface error

8603 Mouse or system board error

19990301 Hard disk failure

19990305 An operating system could not be found.

Other error code| Error generated by the self-diagnostic program

55




Computer Diagnosis

Using the Self-diagnosis Program

The keyboard must be connected when the Self-diagnosis program is to be used. Us-
ing this program, the operations in various parts of the computer can be tested.
The items to be tested are selected from the diagnostic menu (3= page 57).

To run the self-diagnosis program, connect the keyboard to the ext. mouse/key-
board port.

1 Exit all the programs now running, turn off the power and then turn it back on
again to boot the system.

2 A beep sounds first, and then the menu shown below appears when the [F8] key is
pressed while the [Starting Windows 95...] message is displayed.

Microsoft Windows 95 Startup Menu

1. Normal
2. Logged ABOOTLOG.TXT)
3. Safe mode

4. Step-by-step confirmation

5. Command prompt only
6. Safe mode command prompt only

Enter a choice : 4

3 Select menu item 4, press the [Enter] key, and complete the confirmation at the
eight selection items by pressing the [N] key.
The DOS prompt (C:\>) now appears.

4 Input the following after the DOS prompt (C:'>) to start DIAGHO.

cdiwindows\localapp [Enter]
diagh0 [Enter]

56



5A screen prompting the user to confirmn whether the results are to be printed out
now appears. Press the [Y] key to print out or press the [N] key to cancel.

DIAGNOQSTIC MENU  { V*.* | *¥)

TEST ALL DEVICES (ll DEVICES)
TEST AUTOMATICALLY (Il DEVICES)
CHANGE MENU

EXIT

MAIN BOARD

***KB RANDOM ACCESS MEMORY
KEYBOARD

MOUSE

VIDEO

10. 1 HARD DISK DRIVE (S)

11. 1 FLOPPY DISK DRIVE (S)™

12. 1 PARALLEL PORT (8)*2

13. 2 SERIAL PORT (8)*?

14, PEN

DoNSOAON

SELECT MENU : 1

*| em 11 is not displayed if the expansion stand is not connected.

2 Depending on the System Setup settings, items 12 and 13 are not displayed.

6Use the cursor keys ([L] or [1]) to align the cursor with the item to be tested, and
press the [Enter] key. Alternatively, input the number of the item to be tested and
press the [Enter] key.

To abort the self-diagnosis test (for parts other than the keyboard), press [Ctrl]
+ [Pause].

57



Computer Diagnosis

58

@ Key operations

Key

Result

(Esc)
(ew)+ (P )
CHED

Returns to the previous display.

Changes the selection item. You can select the item by typing
the number beside the item.

Performs tests,
Selects whether the data is to be output to the printer.

Cancels the self-diagnosis program {except for KEYBOARD
TEST).

@ Main test

Details of the DIAGHO main tests and checkpoints are outlined below,
(A description of the items is omitted.)

Main Test Checkpoints

TEST ALL DEVICES Selects the items marked with a square (ll) from all
the items, and tests them.

TEST AUTOMATICALLY | Consecutively, tests all devices marked with a square
().

CHANGE MENU The items (H) to be tested by "TEST ALL DEVICES”
and "TEST AUTOMATICALLY" can be changed.
When the cursor is moved to an item and [Enter] key
is pressed, (l) can be added or removed.

EXIT Exits the program and reboots.

MAIN BOARD Tests the IC circuits.
Don't perform keyboard input.

*#*¥KB RANDOM ACCESS | Tests base memory and extended memory.

MEMORY

| HARD DISK DRIVE (S)
1 FLOPPY DISK DRIVE (8)

Writes the data onto the disk and reads the data from
the disk.

Either back up all important data on the hard disk for
safety reasons or use a floppy disk with data which
can be erased.

1 PARALLEL PORT (S)
2 SERIAL PORT (S)

In the [EXTERNAL LOOPBACK TEST], this tests
the responses with the circuits connected to the ex-
ternal connectors.

Proceed with the Dsub-25 male loopback connector
connected to the parallel port and the Dsub-9 female
loopback connector to the serial port.

PEN

Tests the operation of the stylus.




Dealing with Problems

The computer may sometimes not function as you expect it to. If you believe that trouble
has occurred, read this page. Also, the software program may be to blame and so you
should consult the manuals accompanying Windows, the applications and other programs.
If the cause of the trouble is not remedied by taking the action suggested below, consult
your nearest Panasonic dealer.

@ Starting Up

The computer
doesn't operate.

Check that connections are secure between the computer and
the AC adapter, and between the AC power cord and AC wall
outlet.

Confirm that a fully charged battery pack is installed properly.
Press the reset button on the computer's bottom side Lo reboot
the computer. Is operation now OK?

Has [Boot Up Drive] been set to [Hard Disk Drive] in the
System Setup program?

In this case, the system cannot be started up from the floppy
disk drive (FDD).

It is also possible that data on the HDD has been destroyed.
Connect the expansion stand and keyboard, insert the system
disk into the expansion stand, and turn the power back on to
reboot the computer. If the memory count appears on the
screen, press the [F5] key to start the system from the floppy
disk drive, and check the contents of the hard disk drive.

Information on
the display screen
isn't visible.

Adjust the contrast or brightness. The contrast and brightness
can be adjusted with touch panel keys.

The display may have automatically turned off due to the
power-saving function. Move the POWER switch to restore
the screen.

Has an [External Monitor] been selected by the System Setup
program and connected the external monitor?

If your computer is connected to an external display and the
internal LCD has been set to "off", and the computer is placed
in the hibernation or suspend mode, the internal LCD will re-
main in the "off" mode if the external display is not connected
when the computer is restarted. In this case, re-connect the
external display and reboot the computer.

You have forgot-
ten the system
passweord.

Consult your nearest Panascnic dealer.

59




Dealing with Problems

60

The date and time
are incorrect.

@ You can set the date and time through [Date/Time] in [Start] -
[Settings] - [Control Panel].

@ If you continue to experience problems, the internal battery
maintaining the clock may need to be replaced. Please consult
your nearest Panasonic dealer.

@ During Operation

The computer
suddenly stops
operating.

® When operating the computer with a battery pack, the power
may become depleted. You must connect the AC adapter.

@ The system may have hung up due to a problem in the applica-
tion software you are using. Stop using the application soft-
ware and reboot the computer by pressing the reset button,

The BATTERY
indicator is red.

Battery is low. Connect the AC adapter to charge the battery.

The BATTERY
indicator blinks
red.

® The battery or AC adapter may not have been connected prop-
erly. Make the proper connections.

® The battery pack temperature may be outside the 5°C 10 45°C
(41°F to 113°F) range. Return the battery pack to a tempera-
ture at which it can be charged.

@ If the problem persists, consult your nearest Panasonic dealer.

The beeper | ® The battery has begun to run out. Connect the AC adapter to
sounded. charge or install a fully charged battery pack.
@ Display

The display
screen is cleared.

The standby or suspend/hibernation mode may have been estab-
lished by the power-saving function. When the POWER switch
is moved in either of these statuses, the display screen returns.

An afterimage
appears.

If an image is displayed for a prolonged period of time, an after-
image may appear. This is not a malfunction. The afterimage will
disappear when a different screen is displayed,

Green, red or
blue dots remain
on the display.

As a characteristic of color display's, these dots are known to
appear, but it does not indicate any malfunction,




@ Disk Operations

The computer
won't access the
hard disk drive,

@ Ifthe cause is unknown, consult your nearest Panasonic dealer.

The computer
won't access the
floppy disk drive.

® Ensure that you have connected the expansion stand securely.

@ Ensure that you have inserted the floppy disk securely into the
drive.

® Did you attempt to write to or read from a non-formatted disk?
Floppy disks must be formatted before they can be used.

@ Ensure that the write-protect tab is in the write-enable posi-
tion.

The computer
won't format the

@ Ensure that the write-protect tab is in the write-enable posi-
tion.

doesn't work.

floppy disk. @ Ensure that you didn't mistype the command. Also check for
mistakes in the command parameters.
@ Connecting Peripherals
The mousel| ® Ensurethatthe mouse cable is connected securely to the com-

puter.

® Has the mouse's device driver program been loaded and is it
operating?
For details, refer to the manual accompanying the application
being used or the mouse's program manual.

61




Dealing with Problems

62

The PC Card
cannot be vused.

® Check the orientation of the card, and install it in the correct
slot.
@ Are you using a card other than those specified?
@ Has the proper driver program been installed?
® Check the 1/O port address, IRQ number and channel used by
the PC Card and set again.
<l/O Address>
Set addresses other than those listed below.
i7/0:  0000H-00FFH (system board reserved)
x1FOH-x1F7H (HDD)
x278H-x27FH (Parallel port)*?
x2F8H-x2FFH (Infrared communication port)*’
x378H-x37FH (Parallel port)*?
x3BOH-x3BBH (VGA)
x3BCH-x3BFH (Parallel port)*?
x3COH-x3DFH (VGA)
x3EOH-x3E1H (PC Card controller)
x3FOH-x3F7H (FDC)
x3F8H-x3FFH (Serial port)*?
An "x" in front of an address denoted that the address cannot

be used regardless of the values of the address line (A15-A10).
*! The infrared communtcation (IrDA}) port address can be selected 3F8, 2F8,
3E8, 2E8 or OFF using the System Setup program.
*? The parallel port address can be selected 3BC, 378, 278 or OFF using the
Systemn Selup program.
*3 The serial port address can be selected 3F8, 2F8, 3E8, 2E8 or OFF using
the System Setup program.
<IRQ} Number:>
Use one of the following settings.
IRQ: 3*! 4%2 5%3 7% Q |5
*! [RQ3 is normally used for the COM2 (Infrared communication port).
*2 RQ4 is normally used for the COMI (serial port).
* [RQ5 and IRQ7 is normally used for the printer.

When IRQ3 or IRQ4 is used by the PC Card, set the serial
port or infrared communication (IrDA) port to [OFF] in
the System Setup program.




Reinstalling Software

This computer comes with Windows and other software programs already installed.
When the hard disk contents have been lost or deleted, the hard disk can be restored
to the state in which the computer was purchased by following the procedure outlined
below.

Since floppy disks are used for re-installation, have the expansion stand, keybeard
and mouse attached before proceeding.

Have at hand the system disks (31 disks} created when the system was started for the
first time.

[ CAUTIOND
D ]

0 not enter the power off, or suspend mode while re-installation is still in progress.

Not all the contents of the hard disk will be restored to their original status by re-
installation. Some programs will not be re-installed.

1 Installing Windows 95
Insert the Windows 95 Setup Disk you previously created in the floppy disk drive,
and reboot the computer.
The [Microsoft Windows 95 Setup] screen appears, Follow the on-screen instruc-
tions, and install the system while removing one disk and replacing it with the next.
To restore the settings which applied at the time of purchase, set the settings as

follows.
Screen Setting
Choose Directory CAWINDOWS
Setup Options Typical

63



Reinstalling Software

64

2 Installing Pen Service

1

2
3
4
5

Start up Windows.

Select [Control Panel] in [Start] - [Settings].

Select [Add/Remove Programs].

Select [Windows Setup], then press [Have Disk].

Insert the Pen Services disk you previously created in the floppy disk drive,
then press [OK].

After checking in the Pen Services I u_—_—_
checkbox displayed in the [Have Disk] | %ﬁﬁﬁ:ﬂfgﬂwg&?ﬁmﬂ‘
dialog, press [Install] to start installation. | Lo on ™" component

b + FenSeraces

i Spacemsquied aamMe
[ Space avaisble on dick: 15125M8
D

7 At the [Add/Remove Programs Properties], press [OK].

8

The display will ask you to restart Windows, remove the floppy disk and press
[Yes].

3 Installing the video drivers

1

Insert the Utility disk you previously created in the floppy disk drive.

2 Select [Control Panel] in [Start] - [Settings].
3 Select [Display].

4

At [Display Properties], select [Settings] and press [Advanced Properties).

5 Select [Adapter], then press [Change].
6 At [Select Device], press [Have Disk].
7 At the [Install From Disk], type [AA\VIDEQ] then press [OK].



8 Confirm that the [Chips And

—-— Ditplay adaptars: Tha ftdoning modeis me corpatble wih your hardware.
Ok the e yins warl ¥ bt 1, ang Lhen cck OF. I your modet is not on

Technologies, Accelerator (new)] is o oS e s i sy it s o

displayed and press [OK]. (Driver files

I Chapis &rd Techngkiyes, Act chrator Inewl

copied automatically.)

8 Press [Close] twice.
10 The display will ask you to restart Windows, remove the floppy disk and press
[Yes].

4 Setting the screen size and resolution
1 Select [Control Panel] in [Start] - [Settings].
2 Select [Dispiay].
3 At [Display Properties], select [Settings] and press [Advanced Properties).
4 Select [(Monitor], then press [Change].

5 At [Select Device], then select [Super
VGA 1024 x 768].

i Click the Menioy that maichor yous hardwars, and ther cick. OF_ Ilymmn’l
g g el yns have, clck GF. ¥ you hares an rotabeton dok
daca, cick Have Lk

6 Press [OK].

7 Press {Close].

8 Select [High Color (16 bit)] for [Color palette], then press [OK].
9 At [Compatibility Warning], press [OK].

65



Reinstalling Software

66

5 Installing the utility programs

Follow the steps below to install the System Setup program, supplementary in-

structions and other utility files.

Select [Add/Remove Programs].

S b LN

Program checkbox displayed in the
[Have Disk] dialog, press [Install] to
start installation.

Insert the Utility disk you previously created in the floppy disk drive.
Select [Control Panel] in [Start] - [Settings].

At [Add/Remove Programs Properties], select [Windows Setup].
Select [Have Disk], then type | A:\]. Next, press [OK].

After checking in the CF-01 Utility e =]

Click the bor next Lo an #em to add of remeve a check mark, A
check means you wank the Component on youl compuler, ao
check mark means you don't swant the component,
Lomponerts:

& CF-01 Uty Frogram

- T

7 At [Add/Remove Programs Properties], press [OK].

6 Show [Suspend] command on the [Start] menu.
T Select [Control Panel] in [Start] - [Settings].

2 Select [Power].

3 At [Power Properties], press [Advanced].

4 Add the check mark for [Show suspend
command on Start menu] and press [OK].

5 Press [OK].

Space required: 6518
Space avadable on disc 1517.1 MB

] rDemphon* — = - - e = e

| Parasaric Original Utidy Program (wSE TUPHD etc.] i

i e |

[ Daen .

Lo - L o - ¥

T

Advanced Propethies [ 7] ]

1 97 s

| acvoreed | seubossival _

‘| mEhuw tuspend command on Slant merd
” ) Show suspend command ory when undocked

[ or 1% Bl |, owor




7 Setting the infrared communication port

1 Select [Control Panel] in [Start] - [Settings].

2 Select [Add New Hardware].

3 At[Add New Hardware Wizard], press [Next].

4 Select [No], then press [Next]. “""‘”"""“""‘""" —————

Crees Pacomwnded)

==

5 Select [Infrared] for [Hardware types], then press [Next].

6 At the [Add Infrared Device Wizard], press [Nexit].

7 Select [(Standard infrared devices)], press [Next].

8 Select [Generic Ir Serial Port {(COM2)], press [Next].

9 Select [Use default ports], press [Next].

The infrared data communication driver's setup is completed. If the computer
asks you to insert the Windows 95 Setup Disk, please set the specified disk and
follow the on-screen instructions.

10 Tap [Finish].

67



Reinstalling Software

8 Choosing the settings which enable the PC Cards to be
used.
1 Select [Control Panel] in [Start] - [Settings].
2 Select [PC Card (PCMCIA)).
3 At the [Welcome to the PC Card EEEIEERTGERIEET
(PCMCIA) Wizard], follow the on- | I

screen instructions,

] The wtord ved sl pous e our eirtng PO
mumwwmur{gwﬂm
dirvers) ond nstal the T2-bi Wi drmeers evedad k

Happon U cands

] Wi et aling s for your P cand divee you PC
cads dratled Tha roblewa |

yau s g 2 PU cand b copp b s rsad 1o erable

iz appart,

Ade o vaing 2 P card instwork v, [D-ROM
correcterto 8 5051 cand. etc. tn ol Wrdows?

T e [ hes |7 Cv-cd!

9 Upon completion of steps 1 through 8, disconnect the ex-
pansion stand.
T Select [Shut Down] from the [Start], then press [Yes].
2 Disconnect the computer from the expansion stand.
3 Connect the AC adapter to the computer, then turn your computer on. Follow
the on-screen instructions.

The display will ask you to restart Windows, press | Yes].

The same [Color palette] setting must be set whether or not the expansion stand 1]5
kconnected. '




LIMITED USE LICENSE AGREEMENT

THE SOFTWARE PROGRAM(S) {"PROGRAMS") FURNISHED WITH THIS PANASONIC® PROD-
UCT ("PRODUCT") ARE LICENSED ONLY TO THE END-USER (“YOU"}, AND MAY BE USED BY
YOU ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LICENSE TERMS DESCRIBED BELOW. YOUR USE OF
THE PROGRAMS SHALL BE CONCLUSIVELY DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE YOUR ACCEPTANCE
OF THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE.

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. ("MEI") has developed or ctherwise obtained the Programs
and hereby licenses their use to you. You assume sole responsibility for the selection of the Product
(including the associated Programs) to achieve your intended results, and for the installation, use

nd results obtained therefrom.
and results o LICENSE

A, MEI hereby grants you a personal, non-transferable and non-exclusive right and license to
use the Programs in accordance with the terms and conditions stated in this Agreement. You
acknowledge that you are receiving onl?/ a LIMITED LICENSE TG USE the Frograms and
related documentation and that you shall obtain no title, ownership nor any other rights in or
to the Programs and related documentation nor in or o the algorithms, concepts, designs
and ideas represented by or incorporated in the Programs and related documentation, alt of
which title, ownership and rights shall rermnain with MEI.

B. You may use the Programs only on the single Product which was accompanied by the Pro-
grams.
C. You and your employees and agents are required to protect the cenfidentiality of the Pro-

grams. You may not distribute or otherwise make the Programs or related documentation
iﬂvg;lable to any third party, by time-sharing or otherwise, without the prior written consent of

D. You may not copy or reproduce, or permit to be copied or reproduced, the Programs or
related documentation for any purpose, except that you may make one (1) copy of the Pro-
grams for backup purposes only in support of Jour use of the Programs on the single Product
\ghich was accompanied by the Programs. You shall not modify, or attempt to modify, the

rograms.

E. You may transfer the Programs and license them to another party only in connection with
your transfer of the single Product which was accompanied by the Programs 1o such other
party. At the time of such a transfer, you must also transfer all copies, whether in printed or
machine readable form, of every Program, and the related documentation, to the same party
or destroy any such copies not so transterred.

F. You may not remove any copyright, trademark or other notice or product identification from
the Programs and you must reproduce and include any such notice or product identification
on any copy of any Program.

YOU MAY NOT REVERSE ASSEMBLE, REVERSE COMPILE, OR MECHANICALLY OR ELEC-
TRONICALLY TRACE THE PROGRAMS, OR ANY COPY THEREOF, IN WHOLE OR IN PART.

YOU MAY NOT USE, COPY, MODIFY, ALTER, OR TRANSFER THE PROGRAMS OR ANY COPY
THEREOQF, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THE LICENSE.

IF YOU TRANSFER POSSESSION OF ANY COPY OF ANY PROGRAM TO ANOTHER PARTY,
EXCEPT AS PERMITTED IN PARAGRAPH E ABOVE, YOUR LICENSE IS AUTOMATICALLY TER-

MINATED. TERM

This license is effective only for so long as you own or lease the Product, unless earlier terminated.
You may terminate this license at any time by destroying, at your expense, the Programs and related
documentation together with all copies thereof in any form. This license wilt also terminate effective
immediately upon occurrence of the conditions therefor set forth elsewhere in this Agreement, or it
you fail to comply with any term or candition contained herein. Upon any such termination, you agree
to destroy, at your expense, the Programs and refated documentation together with all copies thereof
in any form.

YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT, UNDERSTAND IT AND AGREE
TO BE BOUND BY ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS. YOU FURTHER AGREE THAT IT IS THE COM:-
PLETE AND EXCLUSIVE STATEMENT OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN US, WHICH SUPER-
SEDES ANY PROPOSAL OR PRIOR AGREEMENT, ORAL ORWRITTEN, AND ANY OTHER COM-
MUNICATIONS BETWEEN US, RELATING TQ THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS AGREEMENT.

69



Windows 95 Setup Procedure

This procedure explains step 6 on page 9 in more detail.

1 Enter your name and your company’s name, then press
[Next].
When the keyboard is not connected, write the names by using the stylus.
To write the names with the stylus, tap the ] and tap [Edit Text] on the menu.
Insert the name and tap [OK].
The License Agreement will be displayed.

2 After reading the agreement, select [| accept the agree-

ment] or [| don't accept the agreement] then press [Next].
If the former is selected, the [Certificate of Authenticity] will appear. If the latter
is selected, the Windows setup will be aborted.

3 Input the Product Number written on the “Certificate of
Authenticity” located in the “Introducing Microsoft Win-
dows 95 book” that comes with this computer. After do-
ing so, press [Next].

4 Press [Finish].
5 if the instruction to restart appears, press [OK].

6 Insert the correct time, date and time zone and click
[Close].

You can aiso complete these settings at a later time.

7 you want to complete the printer settings, press [Next].
Simply follow the on-screen instructions.
If not, press [Cancell.
You can also complete these settings at a later time.

8 At the [Welcome to Windows], you may decide to read the
introduction to Windows or to press [Close].




How to Create the System Disks

If you have not created system disks, follow the procedure outlined below. Please
prepare 31 2HD formatted floppy disks to create system disks.

1 Connect the expansion stand.

2 Turn your computer on.
The Windows screen is displayed.

3 [Create System Disks] screen is displayed.
If Windows is started when no system disks have been created, the [Create System
Disks] screen appears once every starts. (standard setting: once every 5 starts)
If the [Create System Disks] screen have not displayed, you can create system
disks by going to [Create System Disks] in {Start] - [Program] - [Accessories] -
[System Tools]. If [Create System Disks] does not exist, you have already created

the disk set.
MM Creato System Disks

q The tool creslas a et ol Window 95 Sebup disks and other
E4I] rystem disks that may be provided by your computen

s mandachee.
Crmating thase disks vl heolp protect your soltwese
irwectmers They can be usad ta reinctall Windows 35 and
othex Toftware on your computes F your hard dick, becones
Aamaged.

NOTE
The system disks can be created once only. ’ )

4 Create system disks of Windows 95

1 Tap [Next].
2 Select [Microsoft Windows 95 Setup Disk Set] and follow the on-screen in-

structions.
Please prepare 29 2HD formatted floppy disks to create system disks,

R CAUTION]

Before proceeding, stick the accessory Windows 95 labels onto the floppy
disks.




How to Create the System Disks

72

5 create backup disks of utilities.
Select [Backup for Utility Program]) on the [Select Disk Set To Create] screen, and
make back-ups of the utility programs by following the on-screen instructions.
(Provide 2 disks for this.)

Write each floppy disk name indicated on the screen onto a label and then stick
the label on the floppy disk.

® Utility Disk

@ Pen Services Disk




Adjusting the Touch Panel

If some or all of the data stored in the system unit, such as the initial environment
settings, becomes corrupted, it will be necessary to readjust the touch panel. Should
this occur, the screen shown below is displayed.

mm \

TOUCH PANEL CALIBRATION
Ploase tap on Ihe center of the ¢rosshairs,

Press Esc 1o cancal calibration

\- S/

@ Inputting correction data

"+" is displayed in the upper left, upper right, lower left, and lower right portions
of the screen, in that order. Each time the "+" is displayed, tap on the center of "+"
with the stylus. The data is stored immediately before the stylus is lifted from the
touch panel.

The touch panel is correctly adjusted when it is shipped from the factory.
Adjusting the touch panel corrects for positioning inaccuracies that could oc-
cur when vsing the stylus and touch panel to input data to the computer.

(AR,
Make sure to use the accessory stylus to perform input if the adjustment screen
is displayed. The adjustment procedure can be canceled by pressing the [Esc]
key on the keyboard. However, if the adjustment procedure is canceled. accu-
rate stylus input will not be possible. The reasen for the cancel function is to
prevent situations in which the system will not start at al} because the touch

panel is not working due to a malfunction in the system unit. )
AN

73



Specifications

Model No. CF-01XSDAPM
CPU Am5x86 133 MHz
Memory 24 MB
Video Memory 1 MB
Display | Type 7.8" (DSTN)
Displayed Colors ] 640 X 480 dots | 65536 colors
Hard Disk Drive 1.6 GB™
input device | Stylus input Resistive film type of touch panel
Serial Port Dsub 9 pin male
Interface Infrared Communication Port | IrDA compliant,

115.2 kbps data transmission speed

Ext. Mouse/Keyboard Port Mini DIN &-pin female

Expansion Bus Port Dedicated 160-pin female

Card Slot PC Cards only Two Type | or Type Il, or one Type lll

Allowable current 5V: 600 mA

{total for two slots) | 12 V: 100 mA
Operating System Microsoft® Windows® 95

Software Utility Programs Pen Services for Windows 95 Version 2.0
Diagnostics program
System Setup program

Battery Pack Lithium lon 10.8 'V, 1.2 Ah
Operating Time Approx. 1.7 - 3.4 hours™®
Battery Charging Time | Power On | Approx. 8 hours™
Power Off | Approx. 2.5 hours*?
Clock Battery Coin type lithium battery 3.0V
Operating Time: Approx. 7 years
AC Adapter |Input AC 100 -240V, 50/60 Hz
Qutput DC151V,26 A
Power Consumption®3 Approx. 23 W
(Approx. SW** in standby mode}
Physical Dimensions (W X B X D) 210 mm X 34 mm X 148 mm
(8.3" X 1.3" X 5.8")
Weight (With the battery pack installed) Approx. 1.0 kg {(Approx. 2.2 Ibs)
‘1 IGB = 10 bytes

*2
3
4

Varies depending on the usage conditions

Maximum power consumption during operation

Energy consumption efficiency required by the Energy Saving Law

The AC adapter consumes approx. 1.2 W of power even when it is not connected to the computer.
The battery power consumption is approx. 130 mW when the power is off.




Index

(A )

(H )

AC adapter.......coininninnceanns 7.8,32,74
ACcord ..o e 7
Auto suspend/hibernation .................. 51

(B )
Battery indicator ........coccccevinnen 11,32,33
Battery level indicator key .............. 12,34
Battery level indicators ......cceveenn. 11,34
Battery pack ..o 7,13,28,74
Battery status .....oocoveeieiiiiiii 33
e )
COmPpUter VITUSES ......ccoovveieivenrsririerniinns 6
CPU ...oiviiirerccse e reienen 74
CPU speed change mode ... 47

(D D
DC-IN jack ..ooeevvriniiiciiiicices 711,15
Display .cooveeeiveiieiniiiiins 11,43,52,60,74
Displayed colors .........c..covvmnininnns 74
Double-tapping ..........ccoooeivimvevincininenns 19
Dragging .......ccccoerveriiiiiiicicineiien s 20

(E )

Edit teXt «ooveeenicninecien s 23,26
Error codes ..., 35
Expansion bus port ..., 11,74
Ext. mouse/keyboard port................ 11,74
External display .....ccoooevciiivnnicnne 43,53
(F )
Floppy disk ..o, 6,61
Floppy disk drive ......ooooininecnninie 44,58

(G )

GESTUIES 1oreeeeeeeeeeeectiiirisrsssiiiiesns s sessarees 26

Handstrap .....c.oocorevicveciien e, 13,14
Hard disk ....ccovveeri s 6
Hard disk drive (HDD) ......... 44,58,61,74
HDD indicator ........cccoeoovveeeceiieeiecnnnns 11
HDD motor timeout ........ccoeceevvieiennnns 47
Hibernation function ............. 17,48,49,50
Hibernation key ......cccoooveereeirnicicnnes 12
Hot docking ....ccccovvveeerceiciieccees 38

Q )

Infrared communication port .. 13,42,67,74

Insert text ..o 23.26
(L )
LCD Backlight high/low key ............... 12
LCD Contrast down key ...ccccevveenneane 12
LCD Contrast up key ....ccccovvecerniennnnnnn 12
LED indicators.........ocvciinnaiiiniinnns 11

Left mouse button key ......ccoeeennn 12,19
Limited use license agreement ............. 69
(M )
MEMOTY ..o 54,14
Mouse button off key .....coooeveeeenee. 12,20
P )
Parallel port ......ccocoovvinnniniieccncnn, 42
Password ...........cooooviiiiinnnninn 16,44,45,46
PC Card .......ccconvvininniinnns 36,62,68,74
PC Card slots ..o 13,36
Peripherals ..o, 36,61

POWER indicator .......co.ooiieeecenncenn, 11

Power management ........oooovvvvenniniinenns 47
POWER switch ........ocooeviiiciinieeen, 8,11




Index

76

(R )

Reinstalling software ..........ccoveienns 63
Reset button ........cccvvviviieninisic e, 13
REStarting ....oovrevvvcnncinniveiinanon 17
Right mouse button key ........ooeenne 12,19
s )
Saving data ..., 6
Security lock ...ococvieiciiiininiiiniie, 13
Security SetuUP ..o 44
Self-diagnosis program ........cceocenen. 56
Serial port ....ccoovevreririinnnn 11,41,58,74
Shutting down ........ccvvnincinnnnnene, 17
Speaker On/Off key ccooivvncecccnvrvnnenn, 12
Standby function ........cccocneivieinnnnne, 51
Standby HMeout ......ccoooevireeceirnene 48,51
StArling UP -ocoveveeiere e 15,59
Stylus 9.10,11,18,73,74
Stylus eject lever.......ccoooineeneee. 911,18
Suspend function ........cceereiens 17,49,50
Suspend key .....ccoovnieiicic 12
Suspend/hibernation timeout .......... 48,51
System disks ...oooocvrvevince e 10,71
System setup ..o 40,41
(T )
Touch panel........cccocvvveevee e, 18,73
Touch panel keys .........ccoovevvenenen, 11,12
v )
Video Setup ...cocvveeeiieeiceie e 43
(w )
Warm docking .........cocoovvevieeniir v 38
Windows 95 setup.......ccooccevvvnvvcnnnns 9,70
Write-protect tab ..........c.c.ccovvrivrievrnennn 6



Gestures Reference Card

. Refer 1o "Simple editing of character strings" for [Paste]
details. (G page 26)
[Menu] @ [Undo] @
[Display
[Delete] @ windows] @
[Cut] @ [Tab]
[Space] @ [New Line}
[Copy] @ [Select] @

Touch Panel Keys
: Reference Card

. Refer to "Simple editing of character strings” for
. details. (G page 12)

LCD Contrast
Down Key

LCD Backlight
High/Low Key

Speaker On/Off
Key

Left Mouse
Button Key

Hibernation Key

Right Mouse
Button Key

Suspend Key

Mouse Button
Off Key

LCD Contrast Up

Key

Battery Leve!

Indicator Key










s

As an ENERGY STAR Partner, Panasonic has determined that this product
meets the ENERGY STAR guidelines for energy efficiency.

QOutline of the International ENERGY STAR Office Equipment Program
The international ENERGY STAR Office Equipment Program is an international
program that promotes energy saving through the use of computers and other office
equipment. The program backs the development and dissemination of products
with functions that eftectively reduce energy consumption. It is an open system in
which business proprietors can participate voluntarily. The targeted products are
office equipment such as computers, displays, printers, facsimiles, and copiers. Their
standards and logos are uniform among participating nations.

L

FJ0997-0
Printed in Japan ITTO423AA



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	GETTING STARTED
	READ ME FIRST
	FIRST-TIME OPERATION
	NAMES AND PARTS

	OPERATION
	STARTING UP/SHUTTING DOWN
	USING THE STYLUS
	USING THE BATTERY PACK
	ADD-ONS/PERIPHERALS
	SETTING THE OPERTING ENVIRONMENT
	HANDLING THE MEMORY

	TROUBLESHOOTING
	COMPUTER DIAGNOSIS
	DEALING WITH PROBLEMS
	REINSTALLING SOFTWARE

	APPENDIX
	LIMITED USE LICENSE AGREEMENT 
	WINDOWS 95 SETUP PROCEDURE
	HOW TO CREATE THE SYSTEM DISKS
	ADJUSTING THE TOUCH PANEL
	SPECIFICATIONS
	INDEX


